

No. 24-7246

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNION GOSPEL MISSION OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, *ET AL.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
No. 1:23-3:20-cv-06145-RJB / Hon. Robert J. Bryan

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ERIC N. KNIFFIN
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 910
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1200
ekniffin@eppc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT WAS DESIGNED TO END GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH RELIGION, INCLUDING GOVERNANCE OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.....	4
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE PROTECTS THE MISSION’S RIGHT TO HIRE CORELIGIONISTS.....	8
III. THE CONCURRING OPINIONS IN THE RECENTLY-DECIDED <i>HUNTSMAN</i> CASE ILLUSTRATE THE IMPORTANCE AND RELEVANCE OF THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , No. 21-56056, 2025 WL 351595 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2025).	passim
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russ. Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8, 15, 18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Presb. Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presb. Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	15
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.3th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9

<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	13
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	8, 9
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021)	2

Statutes

Act of Uniformity of 1662, 1 W. & M., ch. 18.....	5
---	---

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Remarks on the Quebec Bill: Part Two</i> , Rivington’s N.Y. Gazetteer (June 22, 1775)	20
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Bennett ed. 2010) (1689).....	6
Jonathan Mayhew, <i>Observations on the Charter and Conduct of the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts</i> (1763).....	7
Kevin Pybas, <i>Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories</i> , in <i>Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church- State Relations in the New American States 1776–1833</i> (Esbeck & Hartog eds., 2019)	8
Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806).....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	7, 8
